
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Challenge and Improvement Committee
Tuesday, 4th September, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting
a) Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee 

held on 26 June 2018
(PAGES 3 - 8)

3. Members' Declarations of Interest
Members may make any declarations of interest at this point and 
may also make them at any point during the meeting.

4. Matters Arising Schedule
Matters arising schedule setting out current position of 
previously agreed actions as at 24 August 2018.

(PAGE 9)

5. Presentation Item
Presentation by Paul Litherland, Ambulance Operations 
Manager for Lincolnshire, from East Midlands Ambulance 

Public Document Pack



Service regarding service provision improvements across 
West Lindsey.

6. Public Reports 
a) Progress & Delivery Period 1 2018/19 (PAGES 10 - 

38)
b) Operating Methodology 2018/19 (PAGES 39 - 

53)
7. General Work Items 

a) Forward Plan (PAGES 54 - 
60)

b) Committee Workplan (PAGE 61)

Mark Sturgess
Head of Paid Service

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Friday, 24 August 2018



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  26 June 2018

7

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held in the Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  26 June 2018 
commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman) and Councillor 
Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn

In Attendance:
Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Michelle Carrington Strategic Lead Customer First
Phil Taylor Well being & Health Manager (interim)
Grant White Enterprising Communities Manager
James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Roger Patterson

16 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all present and extending a special 
welcome to Officers who had not previously attended a meeting of the Challenge and 
Improvement Committee.

17 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 22 
MAY 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

A Member of Committee enquired about a request for information regarding the use of 
household recycling centres outside of the county. Members had previously reported that 
residents of West Lindsey were being turned away from household recycling centres, for 
example in North Lincolnshire and North East Lincolnshire, which was causing difficulties for 
those who lived near county borders. Members were informed that confirmation had been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2a



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  26 June 2018

8

received via Lincolnshire County Council that Lincolnshire residents using normal family cars 
had not been stopped from accessing out of county facilities. 

18 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

19 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 18 June 2018. 

The Democratic and Civic Officer advised Members that further to their comments at the 
previous meeting regarding the running of the mini-meetings at Annual Council, this had 
been shared with the Democratic Services Team and would be reviewed for the next Annual 
Council, in 2019. 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 18 June 2018 be received and 
noted.

20 HEALTH COMMISSION REVIEW

Members of Committee gave consideration to a report from Phil Taylor, Interim Wellbeing & 
Health Manager, regarding the work and progress of the Health Commission. He provided 
Members with the background to the Health Commission and explained that the Health 
Commission sought to be part of the solution to improving the health and wellbeing of 
communities in West Lindsey. The original Terms of Reference were identified to Members 
and it was noted that it was recommended to the Prosperous Communities Committee that 
these be reviewed. 

The Interim Wellbeing and Health Manager explained that the Health Commission had been 
operational for sixteen months and that membership of the Health Commission was stable 
and working well, with individual members leading on the thematic areas as agreed and 
reporting back to the Commission. It was highlighted that West Lindsey faced the challenge 
of an aging population, long term unemployment together with a large proportion of the 
population experiencing preventable conditions, linked to lifestyle and social determinants of 
health. It was noted that unhealthy life style choices such as poor diet, and inactivity were 
contributing towards diabetes and obesity above the national average. Reducing alcohol 
misuse, smoking, diabetes obesity and increasing inactivity were the local priorities.

Committee Members discussed that, as West Lindsey District Council did not hold the 
budget for health care provision, it was crucial that representatives were able to voice the 
needs of the District in an appropriate setting. There was acknowledgement that local health 
provision had to be driven by the scope or limitations of the NHS however there was 
agreement that there was insufficient representation across all districts within the county-
wide health board. The Monitoring Officer clarified for Members that the district-led work 
continued to compile evidence to help inform Members to then be able to lobby the relevant 

Page 4



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  26 June 2018

9

areas and providers. 

In response to a question from Committee regarding the key partners for the Health 
Commission, the Interim Wellbeing and Health Manager confirmed that the review of the 
Terms of Reference would seek to amend any such details, for example adding Acis as a 
key partner.

Members of Committee further discussed the need for representatives across all districts to 
have a stronger voice in health matters and also for Lincolnshire MPs to work as necessary 
in Westminster to safeguard the health needs of the area. It was acknowledged that to 
address some of the issues identified, such as poor diet and lack of exercise, there would 
need to be greater work undertaken in relation to lifestyle choices rather than simply 
healthcare provision.

On the conclusion of discussions, it was

RESOLVED that the contents of the report and the recommendations to the 
Prosperous Communities Committee be noted.

21 INTERIM REPORT - PUBLIC REALM WORKING GROUP

Members of Committee were asked to give consideration to an interim report regarding the 
progress and actions of the Public Realm Working Group. The Enterprising Communities 
Manager gave a brief refresh on the purpose of the working group and explained the interim 
report was to update Members on the current position of the group ahead of the final report, 
sch
[...]
or the survey could be extended and this would 
be discussed within the Public Realm Working Group. It was highlighted that it would be 
easier to amend timescales at a later date, once it was clearer as to how many responses 
were coming in or whether areas were struggling to complete the questions. 

There was further discussion as to whether paper copies of the survey were available and 
who would be responsible for completing and returning the responses. It was confirmed that 
paper versions of the survey had been sent out with initial communications however it was 
preferable that responses were submitted online. With regard to who completed the survey, 
it was acknowledged that this could be a clerk or a councillor although it was preferable to 
have one named person per response. The Enterprising Communities Manager confirmed 
that in sending reminder communications to all involved, he would reiterate the option to 
contact the team for assistance if required. 

Members of Committee discussed the involvement of District Councillors and how they could 
usefully complete a survey when they covered several, sometimes very different, areas. It 
was agreed that an amended version of the survey would be distributed to all West Lindsey 
District Councillors so they could complete as many surveys as they needed to for their 
areas, rather than potentially confusing the main survey results with mixed answers. 

There was further discussion regarding the importance of supporting all Town and Parish 
Councils and Parish Meetings to complete the survey and how the results of the survey will 
impact the areas of focus for the working group. It was reiterated that timescales could be 
reviewed and it was important to gather sufficient information to be of use. At the close of 
discussions the Chairman repeated the recommendations of the report and enquired for any 
further comments. Members of Committee agreed with the recommendations in the report 
but requested that an a
[...]
 some areas may be further ahead than others. 

Members of Committee expressed satisfaction with the strategy and positive feedback was 
given regarding the work accomplished so far. There was discussion about the configuration 
of the customer services area of the council building and it was confirmed this was being 
looked at. It also had to take into consideration the needs of the council’s partners who 
share the space and Members would be kept updated.

A Member of Committee enquired whether there was any plan to update Members on the 
progress of the strategy throughout the implementation and it was confirmed that the 
Strategic Lead would attend the scrutiny committee, or other committees as necessary, to 
ensure Members were kept informed. It was agreed with would be arranged with the 
Democratic and Civic Officer.

Page 7



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  26 June 2018

12

At the conclusion of discussions it was RESOLVED that:

a) The report and strategy be supported and recommended to the Prosperous 
Communities Committee; and

b) The Strategic Lead be invited to return to the Challenge and Improvement 
Committee to provide updates on the strategy at regular intervals throughout the 
implementation of the strategy.

23 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the forward plan for all committees and 
explained that the items selected by C&I were already highlighted. 

A Member of Committee noted the results of the Staff Survey were due to be presented to 
the Joint Staff Consultative committee and requested that these also be shared with C&I 
Committee. There was discussion regarding the details of the leisure contract and it was 
noted that the Governance and Audit Committee would be best placed to review the 
necessary processes. 

There was further discussion about items due to be seen by other committees although 
there was nothing identified for scrutiny. 

RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted and the item identified be added to the 
Committee work plan.

24 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

Members of Committee gave consideration to the committee work plan for coming months. 
In consideration of discussions earlier in the meeting, it was 

RESOLVED that the work plan be updated in line with the items identified by 
Committee Members.

The meeting concluded at 8.18 pm.

Chairman

Page 8



Challenge and Improvement Cttee Matters Arising Schedule                                            

Purpose:
To consider progress on the matters arising from previous Challenge and Improvement Committee meetings.

Recommendation: That members note progress on the matters arising and request corrective action if necessary.

Matters arising Schedule

Status Title Action Required Comments Due 
Date

Allocated 
To

Green      
Improvement to 
street scene 
across the district

Work item requested by C&I cttee. 
Extract of mins 09/01/2018:
"A Member of Committee enquired about 
whether there was any scope to look at 
aspects of towns and villages that 
incorporated such things as public 
artwork or fountains. It was suggested 
that these could be looked at as street 
furniture or as part of the overall street 
scene... [it was suggested that] ... it 
might be possible to undertake a 
separate piece of work to look 
specifically at grants available for 
improvement of area through public 
artwork or installations. It was requested 
that this be noted as a future work point."

Date extended for consideration in 
2018/19 committee work plan

07/09/18 Mark 
Sturgess

Public Realm 
Councillor Survey

Public Realm survey to be amended to 
create a version for District Councillors to 
complete with regard to all of their 
parishes / towns. To then be shared and 
requested for all DCs to complete and 
return. To be included in work of the 
Public Realm Working Group.

The survey is due to be re-sent to all 
areas and District Councillors with a 
polite reminder to complete and 
return. The amended survey for 
District Councillors will be shared 
shortly after this. The next meeting 
of the working group is being 
arranged to look at timescales, 
responses and proposed actions.

07/09/18 Grant White

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



1

Challenge and Improvement 
Committee 

4 September 2018

Subject: Progress and Delivery – Period 1

Report by: Executive Director of Operations 

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess 
Chief Operating Officer 
01427 676500
Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose/Summary: This report deals with the progress and delivery of projects which 
are aimed at the delivery of the corporate plan. This report 
highlights those projects that have entered the delivery stage 
and are either off track or at risk of not delivering. 

This report also deals with the progress and delivery of the 
services the council provides. It is an “exceptions” report and 
deals with those services which are either performing above the 
required level or are below the target set for them. The report 
will also provide members with a summary of activity across 
services.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. That the Committee examine the responses given to the report by the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities Committee 
and assure themselves that the appropriate level of challenge is being made by 
those committees to the information contained in the report.

Page 10

Agenda Item 6a

mailto:Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk


2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial: 

Staffing: None

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None

Risk Assessment: None 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this report:  

Call in and Urgency:
Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being 
called in due to urgency (in 
consultation with C&I chairman)

Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more 
wards, or has significant financial 
implications

Yes No x

Page 11



3

1.1 The report attached at Appendix 3 has previously been considered by both the 
Policy Committees 

1.2 The Committee are asked to examine the responses given to the report by the 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities 
Committee and assure themselves that the appropriate level of challenge is 
being made by those committees to the information contained in the report.

1.3 The minutes arising from the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee and 
the Prosperous Communities Committee are attached at Appendix 1 and 2 
respectively. 

Page 12



Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 

Date:  19 July 2018 

Subject:  Progress and Delivery Report – Period 1 (2018/19) 

Report by Executive Director Operations 

Contact Officer Mark Sturgess 
Chief Operating Officer 
mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
01427 676687 

Purpose/Summary To consider the Progress and Delivery Report for 
Period 1 of 2018/19 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 

1. To assess the performance of the Council’s services and key projects
through agreed performance measures and indicate areas where
improvements should be made, having regard to the remedial measures set
out in the report.

Page 13

mailto:mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk


IMPLICATIONS 

Legal: None 

Financial: FIN/76/19 

Staffing: None 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: None 

Risk Assessment: None 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: None 

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 

report:   

Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being 

called in due to urgency (in 

consultation with C&I chairman) 

Yes No x 

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more 

wards, or has significant financial 

implications 

Yes No x 

Page 14



Contents 

Introduction .....................................................
[...]
efing note 
regarding the Food Inspection Service be circulated to all Members of the 
Committee in response to the points raised through the debate. 

Page 38



1

Challenge and Improvement 
Committee

4 September 2018

Subject: Challenge and Improvement Committee Operating Methodology for 
2018/19

Report by: Mark Sturgess

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess
Executive Director Operations/Head of Paid Service
mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk 

Purpose / Summary: To: 
1) Set the role of the committee when undertaking 

reviews
2) Set out important considerations with regards to 

scrutiny and conduct
3) Provide criteria for reviews and related processes 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

1. Members approve the proposed Operating Methodology for 2018/19  set out in the 
report

Page 39

Agenda Item 6b

mailto:mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk


2

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None

Financial:

Staffing: None

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights: Not applicable

Risk Assessment: Not applicable

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities: Not applicable

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being 
called in due to urgency (in 
consultation with C&I chairman)

Yes No X

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more 
wards, or has significant financial 
implications

Yes No X

Page 40



3

1. Background

1.1 In October 2014 the Challenge and Improvement Committee agreed a 
methodology for the first time.   

1.2 The methodology set out criteria for when any item would be called in for scrutiny 
either as an ongoing project, poor performance or for pre-scrutiny.

1.3 The approach has worked well and allowed the Committee to invite organisations 
that provide services within the District for discussions around issues of concern 
for members.

1.4 Whilst these sessions have been considered successful they ha
[...]
arking charges in Market 
Rasen to come into effect April 19, as resolved 
by Prosperous Communities in October 2017 

- - - 08/11/18 - - 23/10/18

Selective 
Licensing 12 
month review 

Andy Gray to provide a further update re progress 
achievement issues, as resolved by PC Cttee 
in October 2017 

13/11/18 - - - - - 04/12/18

Future 
Communication 
Options 

Julie Heath to present alternative options for 
communication with the electorate as resolved 
by PC Cttee in October 2017 

- - - - - - 23/10/18

Garden Waste 
Review

Ady Selby A report on the first year of charging for 
Garden waste, as requested by CPR 
committee in December 2017. To also include 
information as requested by C&I cttee in Feb 
18. See comments below.

13/11/18 - - 08/11/18 - - -

Councillor 
Initiative Fund 

Grant White To present Members with an update on the 
Councillor Initiative Fund and give options for 
its continued delivery after March 19.

- - - 08/11/18 - - 23/10/18

Q1 Review of 
AGS Action Plan 
17/18

James 
O'Shaughnessy

To review the progress with the Annual 
Governance Statement 2017/18 Action Plan

- - 15/01/19 - - - -

Joint Working 
with ACIS - 
Japan Road

Eve Fawcett-
Moralee

Recommendation 3 of the Japan Road paper 
that went to committee on 06/02/18 stated that 
a further report would be brought to the 
Committee in April with a proposed Business 

- - - 08/11/18 - - 23/10/18

P
age 55



Plan of the JVCo and the financial investment 
implications for West Lindsey District Council.

Update re 
Customer 
Complaints 
Handling

Natalie Kostiuk To provide an update on customer complaints 
following the benchmark report in May 18.

13/11/18 - - - - - -

Update re 
enforcement 
case 
management

Andy Gray To update on progress of management of 
enforcement cases following benchmarking 
report in May 18.

13/11/18 - - - - - -

Business Plan 
update for 
Market St 
Renewal

Tracey 
Bircumshaw

Approval of Business Plan - - - 20/09/18 - - -

Budget and 
Treasury 
Monitorin
[...]
Update re Customer 
Complaints Handling

Natalie 
Kostiuk

To provide an update on customer complaints following the benchmark 
report in May 2018.

Update re enforcement 
case management Andy Gray To update on progress of management of enforcement cases following 

benchmarking report in May 2018.

08/01/2019 Public Realm Task & 
Finish Group

Grant 
White

Final report to scrutinise the effectiveness of the services offered by public 
agencies in maintaining the rural public realm.

P&D Period 2 Report 
2018/19

Mark 
Sturgess To consider the Progress and Delivery report for period 2 2018/19

Customer First - 
update report

Michelle 
Carrington

To provide a regular update for C&I committee as agreed at C&I meeting 
of 26 June 2018.

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 7b


	Agenda
	2a Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held on 26 June 2018
	4 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Progress & Delivery Period 1 2018/19
	Agenda Item 6ai - Progress and Delivery Report Period 1 2018-19 PDF version
	Agenda Item 6aii - P&D Period 1 Appendix 1 CP&R minute
	Agenda Item 6aiii - P&D Period 1 Appendix 2 PC minute

	6b Operating Methodology 2018/19
	7a Forward Plan
	7b Committee Workplan





Minutes of the meeting


Challenge and Improvement Committee –  4 September 2018

13

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Challenge and Improvement Committee held in The Council 
Chamber - The Guildhall on  4 September 2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan (Chairman)
Councillor Lewis Strange (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Angela White (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Bruce Allison
Councillor David Bond
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Thomas Smith
Councillor Mrs Anne Welburn
Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer

In Attendance: Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley

Also In Attendance:
Mark Sturgess
Toni-Anne Washbrook
Ele Durrant

Executive Director of Operations and Head of Paid Service
Senior Partner and Networks Officer
Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor Mrs Angela Lawrence
Councillor Mrs Diana Rodgers

Membership: Councillor Mrs Palmer sitting in substitution of Councillor 
Mrs Angela Lawrence

25 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman opened the meeting by welcoming all present and extending a special 
welcome to Officers who had not previously attended a meeting of the Challenge and 
Improvement Committee and the attending representative from the East Midlands 
Ambulance Service.

The Chairman also explained that there had been significant technical difficulties prior to the 
start of the meeting and there was a risk the microphones may not work. He stated the 
meeting would continue but there may be ongoing technical issues. 



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  4 September 2018

14

26 MEETING OF THE CHALLENGE AND IMPROVEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 26 
JUNE 2018

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

27 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at this point in the meeting.

28 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE

The Committee gave consideration to the Matters Arising Schedule, setting out the current 
position of previously agreed actions, as at 24 August 2018. 

The Democratic and Civic Officer advised Members that the Enterprising Communities 
Manager had been working on the amended survey for District Councillors and had emailed 
details to Members of the Public Realm Working Group in recent days. 

RESOLVED that the Matters Arising Schedule as at 24 August 2018 be received and 
noted.

29 PRESENTATION ITEM - EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE

The Chairman welcomed to the Committee Mr Paul Litherland, Ambulance Operations 
Manager with the East Midlands Ambulance Services (EMAS). It was explained that Mr 
Litherland had attended in the past with his colleague and that he had been requested to 
attend again to provide Members with an update on service provision since his last visit to 
the Council.

Mr Litherland thanked the committee for inviting him back. He explained there had been 
several changes implemented since his last visit and the focus of his talk was to update the 
Members on these changes and the impact they had made on service provision. 

Members heard that EMAS had amended their shift rotas in order to have more staff on 
during the day, although this meant there were fewer teams on at night. Mr Litherland 
explained that staff had been wary of these changes but it had proved to be successful, as 
proven by night shifts starting with ‘a clean slate’ rather than there being a backlog of calls 
for them to deal with first. This staffing change had led to a positive impact on response 
times both during daytime hours and over the night shifts. 

In addition to these shift changes, there had also been a new helpline initiated which was 
staffed by trained paramedics and nurses and was available for ambulance teams to call in 
situations where a patient may not need to be transferred to A&E. There were also 
arrangements in place for the patient’s doctor to be kept informed and seen within a short 
period of time meaning no one would be left without follow up treatment. It was further 



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  4 September 2018

15

explained that should that person then need to call 999 again, the urgency of their call would 
be assessed with the additional information from the helpline team. This was with a view to 
reduce attendances at A&E thereby improving waiting times at hospitals and allowing 
ambulance crews to return to service much sooner. 

Mr Litherland explained that they had also implemented several joint-working arrangements 
with GP surgeries which had the double benefits of both reducing doctors’ waiting lists and 
redirecting what may otherwise be 999 calls. This worked by dedicated paramedics and 
nursing staff being based with GP surgeries and seeing patients that, for example, needed 
an urgent GP appointment or a home visit. He also explained that there was much closer 
working across the emergency services with a new hub due to open shortly that would 
house police, fire services and ambulance crews. 

Mr Litherland also commented that EMAS were the only ambulance service outside of 
London to have a sepsis protocol which included the rapid administration of specific 
medication. He added that cases of sepsis had risen significantly, in part because of raised 
awareness, and the protocol meant that patients were treated as early as possible rather 
than having to wait to be admitted to A&E. 

Members were shown the most recent statistics which clearly demonstrated improvements 
in response and treatment times. Mr Litherland was confident that these improvements could 
be shown to be a direct result of the changes implemented in recent months. On concluding 
his presentation, he invited questions from Members and assured them that if there was 
information he did not have to hand, he would respond in due course.

The Chairman thanked Mr Litherland and explained that Councillor Mrs D Rodgers had sent 
a statement to be read aloud. She had been unable to be present on the night but wished to 
extend her thanks to EMAS for their response and treatment of a family member who had 
been taken ill. Mr Litherland thanked Councillor Mrs Rodgers for her comments and assured 
Members he would convey her thanks to those on the frontline. He explained that front line 
staff did not always receive the thanks and recognition they deserved for working in what 
were often challenging and difficult situations. 

The Committee enquired of Mr Litherland what could be done by West Lindsey District 
Council to help EMAS. He explained that, as finances were outside of the control of the 
council, Councillors could assist by promoting healthcare initiatives within their wards and, 
for example, highlighting the alternative options to calling 999. He mentioned the sepsis 
awareness leaflets and it was agreed that leaflets of this kind could be displayed and 
available within the council reception. He highlighted that Councillors could help publicise 
the positive stories of good care as it was too common for complaints to be highlighted in 
local press and social media. 

The Chairman again thanked Mr Litherland for his attendance and requested that the 
Committee’s thanks be passed to Mr Litherland’s teams. 

30 PROGRESS & DELIVERY PERIOD 1 2018/19

The Head of Paid Service introduced the Progress and Delivery report for period one and 
explained it had already been seen by the two policy committees – Corporate Policy and 



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  4 September 2018

16

Resources and Prosperous Communities. The minutes from these committees had been 
shared with Members previously. He informed Members that they were asked to consider 
the comments from both policy committees and to ensure there had been appropriate 
challenge to the report.

There was discussion regarding the performance measures used within the report however 
it was confirmed that these measures had been reviewed and agreed by the P&D Working 
Group earlier in the year. It was explained that it was not recommended to change measures 
part way through a year, however, in line with the standard process, the measures would be 
reviewed again by the P&D Working Group before being agreed in advance of the next year. 

Members of Committee noted that there were repeating areas within the report, such as 
enforcement, markets and the Trinity Arts Centre. It was reiterated that the report was an 
exceptions report, meaning there were other areas that were not covered within the report 
as the statistics did not require reporting on. 

Further to extensive discussions regarding the market proposals, it was agreed that the next 
report, regarding the procurement outcomes and future options, would be brought to the 
Committee for pre-decision scrutiny. 

There was significant comment made regarding the enforcement performance figures and 
Members requested that further details be provided to Committee for greater scrutiny. It was 
highlighted that there was an enforcement update report due to be seen by Committee in 
November 2018. 

The final discussion item was the Trinity Arts Centre. There was again much praise for the 
centre and Members highlighted that it was run as a successful entertainment venue. 

RESOLVED that having examined the responses given to the report by the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee and the Prosperous Communities Committee, the 
Committee was satisfied that the appropriate level of challenge was being made by 
those committees to the information contained within the report.

31 OPERATING METHODOLOGY 2018/19

Members were asked to consider a report regarding the committee Operating Methodology 
for the current civic year. Members discussed the details of the call-in process and it was 
agreed that it would be amended to reflect the Committee’s ability to call-in an item via 
committee meetings rather than by only in writing. With no further comment it was

RESOLVED that the proposed Operating Methodology for 2018/19 be approved, 
subject to the amendment as detailed above. 

32 FORWARD PLAN

The Democratic and Civic Officer introduced the forward plan for all committees and 
explained that the items selected by C&I were already highlighted. 



Challenge and Improvement Committee –  4 September 2018

17

There was discussion about the items mentioned earlier in the evening although nothing 
additional was identified for scrutiny. 

RESOLVED that the forward plan be noted. 

33 COMMITTEE WORKPLAN

Members of Committee gave consideration to the committee work plan for the coming 
months. It was requested by the Vice Chairman that, in addition to the information provided 
by EMAS, an invitation to Thames Ambulance Service Ltd (TASL) was also extended, in 
view of the services they provided in West Lindsey for non-urgent medical transport. 
Members of Committee were in agreement with this, and, in addition to the points raised 
through earlier discussions, it was 

RESOLVED that the work plan be updated in line with the items identified by 
Committee Members.

The meeting concluded at 8.21 pm.

Chairman


